

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
)  
)  
v. )  
)  
PRAKAZREL MICHEL (1), )  
)  
)  
Defendant. )

Case No. 19-148-1 (CKK)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

**DEFENDANT PRAKAZREL MICHEL’S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL**

M. Scott Peeler (*pro hac vice*)  
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 42nd Fl  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 484-3900  
Facsimile: (212) 484-3990  
scott.peeler@afslaw.com

Peter Zeidenberg (Bar No. 440803)  
Michael F. Dearington (Bar No. 5223987)  
David M. Tafuri (*pro hac vice*)  
Sarah “Cissy” Jackson (*pro hac vice*)  
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-5344  
Telephone: (202) 857-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 857-6395  
peter.zeidenberg@afslaw.com  
michael.dearington@afslaw.com  
david.tafuri@afslaw.com  
cissy.jackson@afslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant Prkazrel Michel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on Count 1 for conspiring with Low to violate campaign finance laws. .... 3

II. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on Count 3 because there was no evidence that Michel knowingly caused others to file false reports with the FEC. .... 9

III. The evidence was insufficient on Count 4 because Michel’s statement in his declaration to the FEC was not false and was not intended to obstruct the FEC’s narrow investigation. .... 11

IV. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on Count 2 because there was no evidence that Michel knowingly caused others to file false reports with the FEC or that he personally filed a false report. .... 13

V. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on Count 12 for conspiring to make false statements to banks because the bank false statement statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1014, does not proscribe false statements to induce a bank to accept a deposit. .... 14

VI. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on Count 10, which charged him with acting as an agent of the Chinese government, because there was no evidence he had agreed to act at the Chinese government’s “direction or control.” ..... 18

VII. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on the substantive FARA charge in Count 8 because he did not lobby the United States government on behalf of Low, and he did not aid and abet Broidy’s FARA violation. .... 22

VIII. The evidence was insufficient to convict Michel on Count 7 because he did not conspire with anyone to effect any of the charged objects of the conspiracy. .... 25

A. There was no evidence of an agreement between Michel and a co-conspirator for anyone to violate FARA. .... 25

B. There was no evidence of an agreement between Michel and an alleged co-conspirator for anyone to agree to lobby the Trump administration under the “direction or control” of the Chinese government. .... 28

C. The evidence was insufficient to prove a conspiracy to conceal the proceeds of a FARA violation, or a conspiracy to transfer funds into the United States to promote a FARA violation, in contravention of the money laundering statute. .... 29

IX. The Court should also vacate the conviction on Count 7 because one of the objects was legally invalid, and the Court can have no certainty that the jury did not rest its conviction on the legally invalid object. .... 32

X. At a minimum, the Court should grant a new trial on the above counts under Rule 33 because the verdict was against the weight of the evidence..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	4
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	4
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 672 (1959).....	4
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	36
<i>United States v. \$37,564,565.25 in Acct. No. XXXXXXXXXXXXX at Morgan Stanley, in Name of Anicorn, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-02795 (CKK), 2019 WL 5269073 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2019) .....	15
<i>United States v. Amen</i> , 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Castro-Aguirre</i> , 983 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	30
<i>United States v. Dellosantos</i> , 649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).....	4, 28
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , 690 F.3d 569 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27, 28

*United States v. Hall*,  
 613 F.3d 249 (D.C. Cir. 2010), *amended*, No. 07-3036, 2019 WL 6794225  
 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2019).....30

*United States v. Hoskins*,  
 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018).....34, 35, 36

*United States v. Kapelioujnyj*,  
 547 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

*United States v. Kinard*,  
 788 F. Supp. 36 (D.D.C. 1992).....3

*United States v. Klein*,  
 515 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1975).....27

*United States v. Loveland*,  
 825 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

*United States v. Melchor-Lopez*,  
 627 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980) .....4

*United States v. Naegele*,  
 537 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....2

*United States v. Pino-Perez*,  
 870 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1989) .....35

*United States v. Rafiekian*,  
 68 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2023) .....19, 20, 21

*United States v. Rafiekian*,  
 991 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 2021) .....18, 19, 20, 21

*United States v. Recognition Equip. Inc.*,  
 725 F. Supp. 587 (D.D.C. 1989).....3

*United States v. Robinson*,  
 71 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1947).....36

*United States v. Rogers*,  
 918 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....36

*United States v. Southard*,  
 700 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....35

*United States v. Townsend*,  
 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991) .....4

*United States v. Trie*,  
21 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1998) .....11

*United States v. Vanoosterhout*,  
898 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd sub nom.*, *United States v. Van Oosterhout*, 96 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....17

*United States v. Viola*,  
35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994), *abrogated on other grounds as recognized in United States v. Boyland*, 862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017) .....27, 28

*United States v. White*,  
882 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1989) .....17

*United States v. Wilson*,  
160 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....27

*United States v. Zeigler*,  
994 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....3

*Williams v. United States*,  
458 U.S. 279 (1982) .....16, 17

*Yates v. United States*,  
354 U.S. 298 (1957) .....36

*Yates v. United States*,  
574 U.S. 528 (2015) .....16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....1, 9, 22

18 U.S.C. § 371 .....1, 14, 25

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....23

18 U.S.C. § 951 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....1

18 U.S.C. § 1014 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b) .....1

18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....1, 9, 11

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B) .....25, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(A) .....25, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1956(c)(9).....29

22 U.S.C. § 611(b)(c).....35

22 U.S.C. § 612.....22, 23, 25

22 U.S.C. § 618.....22, 25

22 U.S.C. § 619.....35

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....3

52 U.S.C. § 30121.....3

Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (FCPA), 15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd-1, 78dd-2 .....33, 34, 35

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....1, 2, 3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....36

H.R. Rep. 91-1457 (1970).....17

H.R. Rep. 91-1556 (1970).....17

S. Rep. 88-1078 (1964).....16

S. Rep. No. 89-143 (1965).....35
